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STATE OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                                               EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

	CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

1430 N Street, Suite 5111

Sacramento, CA  95814

Phone:  (916) 319-0827

Fax:      (916) 319-0175 
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August 26, 2011
Paul Preston
Superintendent/CEO and Member of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Board of Directors

California College, Career, and Technical Education Center

890 Embarcadero Drive

West Sacramento, CA 95691

E-mail:  paul@ccctec.org
Steve McPherson

Member of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Board of Directors

890 Embarcadero Drive

West Sacramento, CA 95691

E-mail:  steve@ccctec.org
Dear Mr. Preston and Mr. McPherson:

Subject: State Board of Education’s Consideration of Issuance of Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation and Public Hearing to Revoke pursuant to Education Code (EC) Section 47607(e)

This letter serves as notification that on September 7, 2011, the State Board of Education (SBE) will consider issuing a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation of the California College, Career, and Technical Education Center Charter School (CCCTEC) pursuant to Education Code (EC) 47607(e). If on September 7, 2011, the SBE takes action to issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke and Notice of Facts in Support of Revocation, the SBE will hold a public hearing on September 8, 2011, to consider revocation of the CCCTEC charter. 

EC Section 47607(c) provides that a school’s charter may be revoked by the authority that granted the charter if the authority finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:

(1) Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures set forth in the charter.

(2) Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter.

(3) Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal mismanagement.

(4) Violated any provision of the law.
The SBE issued a Notice of Violation dated July 18, 2011, informing the CCCTEC that it may have violated EC Section 47607(c)(3) and (c)(4), and that these violations could be the basis for an action to revoke the CCCTEC charter. On June 22, 2011, CCCTEC was notified in writing regarding the violations alleged in the Notice.
The Notice provided CCCTEC with an opportunity to submit evidence to the SBE by July 22, 2011, that refuted, remedied, or proposed to remedy the alleged violations. CCCTEC was also given the opportunity to present that evidence to the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) at its July 28, 2011, meeting.
After consideration of the evidence presented by CCCTEC, the ACCS and the California Department of Education (CDE) conclude that CCCTEC has failed to refute, remedy, or propose to remedy the violations included in the Notice of Violation as follows:

Facts relating to EC Section 47607(c)(3) that CCCTEC has failed to meet generally accepted accounting principals or engaged in fiscal mismanagement that may hinder its ability to open and operate in the 2011–12 school year:
CCCTEC has failed to provide a budget and cash flow statement that includes all sources of revenue and liabilities, including, but not limited to, the following items: (a) revenues for the remainder of the current fiscal year and through February 2012; and (b) liabilities for the remainder of the current fiscal year and through February 2012.
· Based on CDE analysis of the materials submitted by CCCTEC on July 22, 2011, CDE is unable to ascertain whether CCCTEC can operate until February 2012. The budget provided by CCCTEC lacked a narrative or sufficient detail to make an accurate analysis, no cash flow statements were provided, and the budget contained information that contradicts information obtained by the CDE.
· CCCTEC presented in its written evidence that it would remedy the cash flow shortage by reapplying for a loan from the Revolving Loan Fund. However, these funds are not guaranteed, and CDE finds no evidence that a new CCCTEC application would provide a sufficient basis to issue a loan. 
· CCCTEC also proposed to remedy problems with its attendance accounting and reporting system by contracting with a new vendor and providing training for staff. However, no evidence was included that described the services being contracted or evidence of dates and details of any staff training. 

· In response to concerns regarding lack of payment of teachers’ salaries, CCCTEC included in its evidence an assurance that “as funds become available to CCCTEC any past amounts owed to employees will be paid.” However, there is no indication that any funds are available to do so, and no substantiating evidence to indicate how much is actually owed to each teacher. 

· Similarly, CCCTEC addresses concerns regarding a lack of payment to Yolo County Office of Education for the California State Teachers Retirement System (CALSTRS) by stating that “as funds become available to CCCTEC any past amounts owed to the State Teachers Retirement System will be paid” and that “CCCTEC has agreed to work with the back office provider to insure [sic] clear communication exists to prevent a repeat of this type of event.” The CDE cannot find any evidence of funds becoming available to enable CCCTEC to make CALSTRS payment. In addition, CDE finds a lack of evidence regarding the relationship between CCCTEC and a back office provider.

· CCCTEC addresses concerns regarding the federal Carol M. White Physical Education Program (PEP) grant findings that require CCCTEC to return PEP grant funds by stating that “CCCTEC feels that with further review of the expenditures the amount identified by the PEP program will again be substantially reduced.” However, all communications as of 
July 21, 2011, between the CDE and the PEP grant office indicate that there has been no change to the findings. In fact, CCCTEC has become further out of compliance with the requirements of the grant. CCCTEC was not only required to return $57,651 of unallowable expenditures, they were also required to return $269,373 in funding that has not been documented or explained. PEP grant staff also indicated that CCCTEC would not be allowed to draw down year two funds from the PEP grant program. CCCTEC provides no evidence to indicate there has been communication with PEP grant staff or that PEP grant staff have lowered the amounts owed as indicated in their May 31, 2011, monitoring report.
· CCCTEC provides in its evidence that it has receivables available in the amount of $306,000 from the Public Charter Schools Grant Program (PCSGP) that it could sell in order to generate cash flow. However, PCSGP staff issued a letter to CCCTEC dated July 18, 2011, indicating that CCCTEC was out of compliance with the terms of the grant and had until August 1, 2011, to remedy issues raised in the letter. Failure to remedy the issues described would indicate in an invoice being issued to CCCTEC for return of PCSGP funds. In addition, CCCTEC would not be considered in good standing with the PCSGP and would be unlikely to secure an agreement to sell PCSGP receivables.
· CCCTEC submitted documents describing its insurance policies as requested; however no evidence was provided that indicated whether premiums had been paid. An invoice for 2011–12 was provided that showed an amount due of $16,263.88. However, the only indication of any payment is a hand-written note on the invoice that states “PAID $3000.00 7/1/11 owe $13,263.88 for 2011–12.”

· CCCTEC was asked to provide evidence of any outstanding invoices due to vendors. While CCCTEC did provide invoices that had not yet been disclosed to the CDE, CCCTEC did not provide invoices to several vendors that have provided unpaid invoices to the CDE. In addition, CCCTEC provided little to no detail regarding the amounts due to teachers and staff, and no detail regarding a plan to pay past due salary taxes and benefit payments. This lack of evidence increases the CDE’s significant concerns regarding the capacity of CCCTEC to use generally accepted accounting principles to manage its accounts.

Facts relating to EC Section 47607(c)(4): that CCCTEC may have violated a provision of law, EC Section 47605(l), that requires teachers of core subjects to possess an appropriate credential or other document authorizing them to teach the subjects to which they are assigned:

CCCTEC has failed to provide evidence of highly-qualified status and proper credentialing for all core teachers employed in the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years and a detailed plan regarding plans to recruit and hire highly-qualified and properly credentialed teachers for the 2011–12 school year, including master schedules that identify teacher assignments for each course.
· In the evidence submitted by CCCTEC, CCCTEC states that “all students were appropriately supervised with an appropriately credentialed teacher in all core classes” and that “CCCTEC does have 2 teachers who are interns in Fortune School and National University.” As evidence, CCCTEC provides copies of teacher credentials. However, the CDE cannot draw conclusions regarding the appropriateness of the provided credentials, as no teacher assignments were aligned to them. In addition, no master schedule was provided, so there is no way for CDE to discern how many teachers of core subjects were or will be hired and whether those teachers were properly credentialed. 

· CCCTEC also proposes that it will work with the CDE to “clarify staff assignments and show matching credentials with CDE staff in the future including teachers in intern programs.” The CDE finds that this proposal lacks sufficient detail to ensure that credentialing requirements are met. Specifically, the CDE finds that CCCTEC may not understand that enrollment in an intern program does not constitute appropriate credentialing. 

Notification of Public Hearing:

Please be advised that should the SBE issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke on September 7, 2011, staff from the CDE will contact you after the Board’s action to provide notification of the public hearing on September 8, 2011. You will be notified via e-mail and phone, using the contact information that you have provided the CDE and as specified below;
Paul Preston:  paul@ccctec.org; 877-323-8878
Steve McPherson: steve@ccctec.org
You are also encouraged to attend the SBE’s meeting on September 7, 2011, and the possible hearing on September 8, 2011, to present any evidence you deem necessary to assist the SBE in making its decision. You may also watch the SBE’s proceedings online at: http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/sbelivestream.asp.
Please note that materials relative to the Board’s action will be made public in accordance with the Bagley-Keene Open Meetings Act and may be viewed at: http://www.cde.ca.gov/be/ag/ag/index.asp
If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me at (916) 319-0699 or via e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.
Sincerely,
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Susan K. Burr, Executive Director
California State Board of Education

SB:bg
cc: 
Michael Kirst, President, California State Board of Education


Tom Torlakson, State Superintendent of Public Schools


Linda Legnitto, Assistant Superintendent, Yolo County Office of Education


Judy Cias, Chief Counsel, California State Board of Education


Amy Holloway, General Counsel, California Department of Education


Beth Hunkapiller, Director, California Department of Education, Charter 
Schools Division 


